10% of the total issued ordinary share capital of the Company (excluding treasury
shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares
the Company is able to purchase) under and during the duration of the Share
Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$5,473,568. On these assumptions and
assuming the following:

 (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year on
1 April 2011;

 (ii) the purchase of Share was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources of the
 Group;

 (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the fi nancial effects ; and

 (iv) there were no issuance of shares after the Latest Practicable Date.

 the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
fi nancial statements for fi nancial year ended 31 March 2012 is as follows:

As at 31 March 2012

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 42,037 42,037 71,565 71,565

Capital Reserve 69 69 0 0

Currency Translation Reserve (568) (568) 0 0

Performance Share Plan
Reserve 103 103 103 103

Fair value reserve (3,746) (3,746) (3,746) (3,746)

Revenue Reserve 20,293 20,293 1,488 1,488

58,188 58,188 69,410 69,410

Non-controlling Interest 5,488 5,488 0 0

63,676 63,676 69,410 69,410

16

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Treasury Shares(1) (39) (5,512) (39) (5,512)

Total Equity 63,637 58,164 69,371 63,898

Total Equity 63,637 58,164 69,371 63,898

Less: Non-controlling interest (5,488) (5,488) 0 0

Total Shareholders Funds 58,149 52,676 69,371 63,898

Current Assets 65,89 5 60,42 1 31,783 31,783

Current Liabilities 34,789 34,789 2,038 2,038

Cash & Cash Equivalents 10,700 5,22 7 200 200

Total Borrowings ( 2) 13,642 13,642 1,500 6,97 3

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) ( 3) 46,395 40,922 69,371 63,898

Net Profi t After Tax Attributable
To Shareholders 7,262 7,262 2,115 2,115

Number of Shares (‘000) 246,557 221,901 246,577 221,901

Weighted Average Number Of
Shares (‘000) 236,928 212,272 236,928 212,272

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) ( 4) 18.8 18.4 28.1 28.8

Gearing (%) ( 5) 23% 26% 2% 11%

Current Ratio (times) ( 6) 1.9 1.7 15.6 15.6

EPS (cents) ( 7) 3.1 3.4 0.9 1.0

 Notes:

 (1) The audited accounts have been adjusted for S$7,000 more for the purchase of 31,000
shares in the share buyback exercise between the end of the fi nancial year and the
Latest Practicable Date

 ( 2) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases and bank loans

 ( 3) NTA equals Total Shareholders Funds less Intangible Assets

 ( 4) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares

 ( 5) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders Funds

[…]

required for the purchase of up to 24,655,716 Shares (representing approximately
10% of the total issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares)
as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the
Company is able to purchase) under and during the duration of the Share Buyback
Mandate, is approximately S$6,361,174. On these assumptions and further
assuming:

 (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year on
1 April 2011;

 (ii) the purchase of Share was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources of the
 Group;

 (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the fi nancial effects ; and

 (iv) there were no issuance of shares after the Latest Practicable Date.

 the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
fi nancial statements for fi nancial year ended 31 March 2012 is as follows:

As at 31 March 2012

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 42,037 42,037 71,565 71,565

Capital Reserve 69 69 0 0

Currency Translation Reserve (568) (568) 0 0

Performance Share Plan
Reserve 103 103 103 103

Fair value reserve (3,746) (3,746) (3,746) (3,746)

Revenue Reserve 20,293 20,293 1,488 1,488

58,188 58,188 69,410 69,410

Non-controlling Interest 5,488 5,488 0 0

63,676 63,676 69,410 69,410

Treasury Shares(1) (39) (6,400) (39) (6,400)

Total Equity 63,637 57,276 69,371 63,010

18

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Total Equity(1) 63,637 57,276 69,371 63,010

Less: Non-controlling interest (5,488) (5,488) 0 0

Total Shareholders Funds 58,149 51,788 69,371 63,010

Current Assets 65,89 5 59,53 4 31,783 31,783

Current Liabilities 34,789 34,789 2,038 2,038

Cash & Cash Equivalents 10,700 4,339 200 200

Total Borrowings ( 2) 13,642 13,642 1,500 7,861

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) ( 3) 46,395 40,034 69,371 63,010

Net Profi t After Tax Attributable
To Shareholders 7,262 7,262 2,115 2,115

Number of Shares (‘000) 246,557 221,901 246,577 221,901

Weighted Average Number Of
Shares (‘000) 236,928 212,272 236,928 212,272

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) ( 4) 18.8 18.0 28.1 28.4

Gearing (%) ( 5) 23% 26% 2% 12%

Current Ratio (times) ( 6) 1.9 1.7 15.6 15.6

EPS (cents) ( 7) 3.1 3.4 0.9 1.0

 Notes:

 (1) The audited accounts have been adjusted for S$7,000 more for the purchase of 31,000
shares in the share buyback exercise between the end of the fi nancial year and the
Latest Practicable Date

 ( 2) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases and bank loans

 ( 3) NTA equals Total Shareholders Funds less Intangible Assets

 ( 4) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares

 ( 5) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders Funds

[…]

Maximum Price of S$0.222 as at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company will only
be able to acquire up to 6,527,914 Shares (representing approximately 2.65% of
the total issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares) as at the
Latest Practicable Date) in a Market Purchase. On these assumptions and further
assuming:

 (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year on
1 April 2011;

 (ii) the purchase of Share was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources of the
 Group;

 (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the fi nancial effects ; and

 (iv) there were no issuance of shares after the Latest Practicable Date.

 the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
fi nancial accounts for fi nancial year ended 31 March 2012 is as follows:

As at 31 March 2012

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 42,037 42,037 71,565 71,565

Capital Reserve 69 69 0 0

Currency Translation Reserve (568) (568) 0 0

Performance Share Plan
Reserve 103 103 103 103

Fair value reserve (3,746) (3,746) (3,746) (3,746)

Revenue Reserve(1) 20,254 18,805 1,449 0*

20

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

58,149 56,700 69,371 67,922

Non-controlling Interest 5,488 5,488 0 0

Total Equity 63,637 62,188 69,371 67,922

Total Equity 63,637 62,188 69,371 67,922

Less: Non-controlling interest (5,488) (5,488) 0 0

Total Shareholders Funds 58,149 56,700 69,371 67,922

Current Assets 65,89 5 64,44 6 31,783 31,783

Current Liabilities 34,789 34,789 2,038 2,038

Cash & Cash Equivalents 10,700 9,251 200 200

Total Borrowings ( 2) 13,642 13,642 1,500 2,949

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) ( 3) 46,395 44,946 69,371 67,922

Net Profi t After Tax Attributable
To Shareholders 7,262 5,813 1,449 0

Number of Shares (‘000) 246,557 240,029 246,557 240,029

Weighted Average Number Of
Shares (‘000)  236,928  230,400  236,928  230,400

* capped by revenue reserve available for buyback.

Financial Ratios

NTA Per Share (cents) ( 4) 18.8 18.7 28.1 28.3

Gearing (%) ( 5) 23% 24% 2% 4%

Current Ratio (times) ( 6) 1.9 1.9 15.6 15.6

EPS (cents) ( 7)  3.1 2. 5 0.6 0.0

 Notes:

 (1) The audited accounts have been adjusted for S$7,000 more for the purchase of 31,000
shares in the share buyback exercise between the end of the fi nancial year and the
Latest Practicable Date

 ( 2) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases and bank loans

 ( 3) NTA equals Total Shareholders Funds less Intangible Assets

 ( 4) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total number of Shares

[…]

Maximum Price of S$0.258 as at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company will
only be able to acquire up to 5,617,042 Shares (representing approximately 2.28%
of the total issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares) as at
the Latest Practicable Date) in an Off-Market Purchase. On these assumptions and
further assuming:

 (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year on
1 April 2011;

 (ii) the purchase of Share was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources of the
 Group;

 (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the fi nancial effects ; and

 (iv) there were no issuance of shares after the Latest Practicable Date.

 the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
fi nancial statements for fi nancial year ended 31 March 2012 is as follows:

As at 31 March 2012

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 42,037 42,037 71,565 71,565

Capital Reserve 69 69 0 0

Currency Translation Reserve (568) (568) 0 0

Performance Share Plan
Reserve 103 103 103 103

Fair value reserve (3,746) (3,746) (3,746) (3,746)

Revenue Reserve(1) 20,254 18,805 1,449 0*

58,149 56,700 69,371 67,922

Non-controlling Interest 5,488 5,488 0 0

Total Equity 63,637 62,188 69,371 67,922

22

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Total Equity 63,637 62,188 69,371 67,922

Less: Non-controlling interest (5,488) (5,488) 0 0

Total Shareholders Funds 58,149 56,700 69,371 67,922

Current Assets 65,89 5 64,44 6 31,783 31,783

Current Liabilities 34,789 34,789 2,038 2,038

Cash & Cash Equivalents 10,700 9,251 200 200

Total Borrowings ( 2) 13,642 13,642 1,500 2,949

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) ( 3) 46,395 44,946 69,371 67,922

Net Profi t After Tax Attributable
To Shareholders 7,262 5,813 1,449 0

Number of Shares (‘000) 246,557 240,940 246,557 240,940

Weighted Average Number Of
Shares (‘000)  236,928  231,311  236,928  231,311

* capped by revenue reserve available for buyback.

Financial Ratios

NTA Per Share (cents) ( 4) 18.8 18.7 28.1 28.2

Gearing (%) ( 5) 23% 24% 2% 4%

Current Ratio (times) ( 6) 1.9 1.9 15.6 15.6

EPS (cents) ( 7)  3.1 2. 5 0.6 0.0

 Notes:

 (1) The audited accounts have been adjusted for S$7,000 more for the purchase of 31,000
shares in the share buyback exercise between the end of the fi nancial year and the
Latest Practicable Date

 ( 2) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases and bank loans

 ( 3) NTA equals Total Shareholders Funds less Intangible Assets

 ( 4) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total number of Shares

 ( 5) Gearing equals Total Borrowings divided by Total Shareholders Funds

 ( 6) Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities

[…]

required for the purchase of up to 24,655,716 Shares (representing approximately
10% of the total issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares)
as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the
Company is able to purchase) under and during the duration of the Share Buyback
Mandate, is approximately S$5,473,568. On these assumptions further assuming:

 (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year on
1 April 2011;

 (ii) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources of
the  Group;

 (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the fi nancial effects ; and

 (iv) there were no issuance of shares after the Latest Practicable Date.

 the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
fi nancial statements for fi nancial year ended 31 March 2012 is as follows:

As at 31 March 2012

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital (1) 41,998 36,525 71,526 66,053

Capital Reserve 69 69 0 0

Currency Translation Reserve (568) (568) 0 0

Performance Share Plan
Reserve 103 103 103 103

Fair value reserve (3,746) (3,746) (3,746) (3,746)

Revenue Reserve 20,293 20,293 1,488 1,488

58,149 52,676 69,371 63,898

Non-controlling Interest 5,488 5,488 0 0

Total Equity 63,637 58,164 69,371 63,898

24

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Total Equity 63,637 58,164 69,371 63,898

Less: Non-controlling interest (5,488) (5,488) 0 0

Total Shareholders Funds 58,149 52,676 69,371 63,898

Current Assets 65,89 5 60,42 1 31,783 31,783

Current Liabilities 34,789 34,789 2,038 2,038

Cash & Cash Equivalents 10,700 5,22 7 200 200

Total Borrowings (2) 13,642 13,642 1,500 6,97 3

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) (3) 46,395 40,922 69,371 63,898

Net Profi t After Tax Attributable
To Shareholders 7,262 7,262 2,115 2,115

Number of Shares (‘000) 246,557 221,901 246,557 221,901

Weighted Average Number Of
Shares (‘000)  236,928  212,272  236,928  212,272

Financial Ratios

NTA Per Share (cents) (4) 18.8 18.4 28.1 28.8

Gearing (%) (5) 23% 26% 2% 11%

Current Ratio (times) (6) 1.9 1.7 15.6 15.6

EPS (cents) (7) 2.9 3.3 0.9 1.0

 Notes:

 (1) Share Capital excludes S$38,803 Treasury Shares which are “deemed” as cancelled
The audited accounts have been adjusted for S$7,000 more for the purchase of 31,000
shares in the share buyback exercise between the end of the fi nancial year and the
Latest Practicable Date

 (2) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases and bank loans

 (3) NTA equals Total Shareholders Funds less Intangible Assets

 (4) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by Total Number of Shares

[…]

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds
required for the purchase of up to 24,655,716 Shares (representing approximately
10% of the total issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares)
as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the duration of the Share
Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$6,361,174. On these assumptions and further
assuming:

 (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year on
1 April 2011;

 (ii ) the purchase of Shares was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources of
the Group;

 (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the fi nancial effects ; and

 (iv) there were no issuance of shares after the Latest Practicable Date.

 the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
fi nancial statements for fi nancial year ended 31 March 2012 is as follows:

As at 31 March 2012

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital (1) 41,998 35,637 71,526 65,165

Capital Reserve 69 69 0 0

Currency Translation Reserve (568) (568) 0 0

Performance Share Plan
Reserve 103 103 103 103

Fair value reserve (3,746) (3,746) (3,746) (3,746)

Revenue Reserve 20,293 20,293 1,488 1,488

58,149 51,788 69,371 63,010

Non-controlling Interest 5,488 5,488 0 0

Total Equity 63,637 57,276 69,371 63,010

Total Equity 63,637 57,276 69,371 63,010

Less: Non-controlling interest (5,488) (5,488) 0 0

Total Shareholders Funds 58,149 51,788 69,371 63,010

26

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Current Assets 65,89 5 59,53 4 31,783 31,783

Current Liabilities 34,789 34,789 2,038 2,038

Cash & Cash Equivalents 10,700 4,339 200 200

Total Borrowings (2) 13,642 13,642 1,500 7,861

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) (3) 46,395 40,034 69,371 63,010

Net Profi t After Tax Attributable
To Shareholders 7,262 7,262 2,115 2,115

Number of Shares (‘000) 246,557 221,901 246,557 221,901

Weighted Average Number Of
Shares (‘000)  236,928  212,272   236,928  212,272

Financial Ratios

NTA Per Share (cents) (4) 18.8 18.0 28.1 28.4

Gearing (%) (5) 23% 26% 2% 12%

Current Ratio (times) (6) 1.9 1.7 15.6 15.6

EPS (cents) (7)  3.1 3. 4 0.9 1.0

 Notes:

 (1) Share Capital excludes S$38,803 Treasury Shares which are “deemed” as cancelled
The audited accounts have been adjusted for S$7,000 more for the purchase of 31,000
shares in the share buyback exercise between the end of the fi nancial year and the
Latest Practicable Date

 (2) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases and bank loans

 (3) NTA equals Total Shareholders Funds less Intangible Assets

[…]

the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2012 of approximately S$1,449,197 and the
Maximum Price of S$0.222 as at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company will only
be able to acquire up to 6,527,914 Shares (representing approximately 2.65% of
the total issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares) as at the
Latest Practicable Date) in a Market Purchase. On these assumptions and further
assuming:

 (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year on
1 April 2011;

 (ii) the purchase of Share was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources of the
 Group;

 (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the fi nancial effects ; and

 (iv) there were no issuance of shares after the Latest Practicable Date.

 the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
fi nancial accounts for fi nancial year ended 31 March 2012 is as follows:

As at 31 March 2012

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 42,037 42,037 71,565 71,565

Capital Reserve 69 69 0 0

Currency Translation Reserve (568) (568) 0 0

Performance Share Plan
Reserve 103 103 103 103

Fair value reserve (3,746) (3,746) (3,746) (3,746)

Revenue Reserve 20,254 18,805 1,449 0*

28

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

58,149 56,700 69,371 67,922

Non-controlling Interest 5,488 5,488 0 0

Total Equity 63,637 62,188 69,371 67,922

Treasury Shares(1) (39) (1,488) (39) (1,488)

Total Equity 63,598 60,700 69,332 66,434

Total Equity 63,598 60,700 69,332 66,434

Less: Non-controlling interest (5,488) (5,488) 0 0

Total Shareholders Funds 58,110 55,212 69,332 66,434

Current Assets 65,89 5 64,44 6 31,783 30,334

Current Liabilities 34,789 34,789 2,038 2,038

Cash & Cash Equivalents 10,700 9,251 200 200

Total Borrowings ( 2) 13,642 13,642 1,500 2,949

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) ( 3) 46,356 43,458 69,332 66,434

Net Profi t After Tax Attributable
To Shareholders 7,262 5,813 1,449 0

Number of Shares (‘000) 246,557 240,029 246,557 240,029

Weighted Average Number Of
Shares (‘000)  236,928  230,400  236,928  230,400

* capped by revenue reserve available for buyback.

Financial Ratios

NTA Per Share (cents) ( 4) 18.8 18.1 28.1 27.7

Gearing (%) ( 5) 23% 25% 2% 4%

Current Ratio (times) ( 6) 1.9 1.9 15.6 14.9

EPS (cents) ( 7)  3.1 2. 5 0.6 0.0

 Notes:

 (1) Share Capital excludes S$38,803 Treasury Shares which are “deemed” as cancelled
The audited accounts have been adjusted for S$7,000 more for the purchase of 31,000
shares in the share buyback exercise between the end of the fi nancial year and the
Latest Practicable Date

 ( 2) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases and bank loans

 ( 3) NTA equals Total Shareholders Funds less Intangible Assets

[…]

Maximum Price of S$0.258 as at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company will
only be able to acquire up to 5,617,042 Shares (representing approximately 2.28%
of the total issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares) as at
the Latest Practicable Date) in an Off-Market Purchase. On these assumptions and
further assuming:

 (i) the purchase of Shares took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year on
1 April 2011;

 (iii) the purchase of Share was fi nanced entirely by the internal resources of the
 Group;

 (iii) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate were insignifi cant and have been ignored for the
purpose of computing the fi nancial effects ; and

 (iv) there were no issuance of shares after the Latest Practicable Date.

  the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited
fi nancial statements for fi nancial year ended 31 March 2012 is as follows:

As at 31 March 2012

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 42,037 42,037 71,565 71,565

Capital Reserve 69 69 0 0

Currency Translation Reserve (568) (568) 0 0

Performance Share Plan
Reserve 103 103 103 103

Fair value reserve (3,746) (3,746) (3,746) (3,746)

30

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Revenue Reserve 20,254 18,805 1,449 0

58,149 56,700 69,371 67,922

Non-controlling Interest 5,488 5,488 0 0

Total Equity 63,637 62,188 69,371 67,922

Treasury Shares(1) (39) (1,488) (39) (1,488)

Total Equity 63,598 60,700 69,332 66,434

Total Equity 63,598 60,700 69,332 66,434

Less: Non-controlling interest (5,488) (5,488) 0 0

Total Shareholders Funds 58,110 55,212 69,332 66,434

Current Assets 65,89 5 64,44 6 31,783 30,334

Current Liabilities 34,789 34,789 2,038 2,038

Cash & Cash Equivalents 10,700 9,251 200 200

Total Borrowings ( 2) 13,642 13,642 1,500 2,949

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) ( 3) 46,356 43,458 69,332 66,434

Net Profi t After Tax Attributable
To Shareholders 7,262 5,813 1,449 0

Number of Shares (‘000) 246,557 240,940 246,557 240,940

Weighted Average Number Of
Shares (‘000)  236,928  231,311  236,928  231,311

* capped by revenue reserve available for buyback.

Financial Ratios

NTA Per Share (cents) ( 4) 18.8 18.0 28.1 27.6

Gearing (%) ( 5) 23% 25% 2% 4%

Current Ratio (times) ( 6) 1.9 1.9 15.6 14.9

EPS (cents) ( 7)  3.1 2. 5 0.6 0.0

 Notes:

 (1) Share Capital excludes S$38,803 Treasury Shares which are “deemed” as cancelled
The audited accounts have been adjusted for S$7,000 more for the purchase of 31,000
shares in the share buyback exercise between the end of the fi nancial year and the
Latest Practicable Date

 ( 2) Total Borrowings pertain to fi nance leases and bank loans

 ( 3) NTA equals Total Shareholders Funds less Intangible Assets

[…]

237,234,908 to 246,557,164. The total shareholding interest of each of Low Weng
Fatt and his concert parties Siah Boon Hock, Yap Koon Bee @ Louis Yap, Yeo Seck
Cheong and Cheong Tuck Nang decreased from 21.34%, 4.41%, 14.73%, 6.37%
and 3.30% to 20.54%, 4.24%, 14.17%, 6.13% and 3.18% respectively, amounting to
an aggregate of approximately 48.26%.

 The shareholdings of the Concert Parties before and after the proposed Share
Buyback Mandate (assuming for a Market Purchase (a) the Company purchases
a maximum 24,655,716 Shares, being 10% of the total number of Shares in issue,
(b) the 24,655,716 Shares are not held as treasury shares and are cancelled and
(c) there was no change in the number of Shares held or deemed to be held by the
Concert Parties and (d) there are no exercise of warrants; and for an Off-Market

35

Purchase (a) the Company purchases a maximum 24,655,716 Shares, being 10%
of the total number of Shares in issue, (b) the 24,655,716 Shares are not held as
treasury shares and are cancelled and (c) there are no exercise of warrants) are set
out as follows :

MARKET PURCHASE

Before Share Buyback (1)

Direct Interest
After Share Buyback (2)

Direct Interest
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Concert Parties
Low Weng Fatt 50,635,708 20.54 50,635,708 22.82

Siah Boon Hock 10,465,901 4.24 10,465,901 4.72

Yap Koon Bee @ Louis
Yap 34,940,583 14.17 34,940,583 15.75

Yeo Seck Cheong 15,110,165 6.13 15,110,165 6.81

Cheong Tuck Nang 7,839,912 3.18 7,839,912 3.53

TOTAL 118,992,269 48.26 118,992,269 53.63

 Notes :-

 (1) The percentages are calculated on the basis of an enlarged share capital of 246,557,164
ordinary shares (excluding 184,572 treasury shares)

 (2) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the issued share capital of 221,901,448
after a share buyback of 24,655,716 shares, being 10% of the existing issued share
capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date

 (3) Under the Market and Off-Market Purchase, the aggregate voting rights of the Concert
Parties after the share buyback is 53.63% and under an Off-Market Purchase, the
aggregate voting rights of the Concert Parties after a share buyback  are 48.26%

OFF MARKET
PURCHASE

Before Share Buyback (1)

Direct Interest
After Share Buyback (2)

Direct Interest
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Concert Parties
Low Weng Fatt 50,635,708 20.54 45,572,137 20.54

Siah Boon Hock 10,465,901 4.24 9,419,311 4.24

Yap Koon Bee @ Louis
Yap 34,940,583 14.17 31,446,525 14.17

Yeo Seck Cheong 15,110,165 6.13 13,599,149 6.13

Cheong Tuck Nang 7,839,912 3.18 7,055,921 3.18

TOTAL 118,992,269 48.26  107,093,043  48.26

 Notes :-

 (1) The percentages are calculated on the basis of an enlarged share capital of 246,557,164
ordinary shares (excluding 184,572 treasury shares)

36

 (2) The percentages are calculated on the basis of the issued share capital of 221,901,448
after a share buyback of 24,655,716 shares, being 10% of the existing issued share
capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date

 (3) Under the Market and Off-Market Purchase, the aggregate voting rights of the Concert
Parties after the share buyback is 53.63% and under an Off-Market Purchase, the
aggregate voting rights of the Concert Parties after a share buyback  are 48.26%